Meeting Date:
Sponsor(s):
Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assighment:

ciyorcricaso ||IIHIMAIAIINN

$02021-4179

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

9/14/2021
Lightfoot (Mayor)
Ordinance

Annual Appropriation Ordinance Year 2021 amendment
within Fund No. 925 for various City departments

Committee on Budget and Government Operations



SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the year 2022 (the "2022
Appropriation Ordinance”) of the City of Chicago (the “City") contains estimates of revenues
receivable as grants from agencies of the state and federal governments and public and private
agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City previously received and appropriated federal grant funds awarded by
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) for the Community
Development Block Grant (“CDBG") program, of which the Department of Housing (“DOH")
received an allocation of $66,272,676, and the Mayor's Office for People with Disabilities
(“MOPD") received an allocation of $4,389,796; and DOH now desires to reallocate $377,000 to
MOPD; and

WHEREAS, the City previously received and appropriated federal pass-through grant
funds awarded by the lllinois Emergency Management Agency (“IEMA”) for the Urban Areas
Security Initiative (“UASI") program, of which the Department of Asset, Information, and Services
("AlS”) received an allocation of $6,000,000 and desires to reallocate $250,000; the Department
of Police ("“CPD") received an allocation of $8,100,000 and desires to reallocate $671,000; the
Department of Fire (“CFD”) received an allocation of $7,000,000 and desires to reallocate
$275,000; the Office of Public Safety Administration (“OPSA”) received an allocation $18,000,000;
and the Office of Emergency Management and Communications (*OEMC”) received an allocation
of $2,500,000; and

WHEREAS, of the total reallocation amount of $1,196,000 from AlS, CPD and CFD, OPSA
will receive additional funds in amount of $977,000, and OEMC will receive additional funds in the
amount of $199,000 for the UASI program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Public Health (“CDPH") has been awarded
federal carryover grant funds in the amount of $1,409,000 by the United States Department of
Health and Human Services (“DHHS") for the HIV Surveillance and Prevention program; and

WHEREAS, the City through CDPH has been awarded federal carryover grant funds in
the amount of $3,421,000 by DHHS for the Sexually Transmitted Disease Prevention program;
and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Family and Support Services ("“DFSS”) has
been awarded federal COVID-19 grant funds in the amount of $11,574,000 by the lllinois
Department on Aging (“IDOA") for the Area Plan on Aging program; and

WHEREAS, the City through DFSS has been awarded federal COVID-19 grant funds in
the amount of $413,000 by IDOA for the Expanding Access to COVID-19 Vaccines program; and

WHEREAS, the City through DFSS has been awarded additional federal pass-through
grant funds in the amount of $37,000 by IDOA for the Medicare improvements for Patients and
Providers Act program; and

WHEREAS, the City through DFSS has been awarded additional federal grant funds in
the amount of $425,000 by the United States Department of Justice for the Reducing Risk for



Girls in the Juvenile Justice System program; and

WHEREAS, the City through OEMC has been awarded additional federal pass-through
grant funds in the amount of $69,000 by IEMA for the Emergency Management Assistance
program; and

WHEREAS, the City through OEMC has been awarded additional federal pass-through
grant funds in the amount of $25,000 by IEMA for the Hazardous Materials Emergency
Preparedness Grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City through CFD has been awarded additional federal grant funds in the
amount of $257,000 by the United States Department of Homeland Security for the Assistance to
Firefighters program; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Department of Buildings has been awarded federal pass-
through grant funds in the amount of $229,000 by IEMA for the Hazard Mitigation Grant program:;
now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The amount of $13,029,000 (not previously appropriated and representing
new grant funds) and $4,830,000 in carryover funds are hereby appropriated from Fund 925 -
Grant Funds for the year 2022. The 2022 Appropriation Ordinance is hereby amended by striking
the words and figures and adding the words and figures indicated in the attached Exhibit A which
is hereby made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the
Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, the
provisions of this ordinance shall control. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this
ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall
not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and
approval.



ooo'Lrt  $

ooo'cly ¢
000'VLS 11$

96L'99L't $

ooo‘izr'e $
000°'607'L $

000°0S2°S $
9/9'668'G9$

{IEI6L 2202)
INNOWY
aav

ooo'oLL  $ 000'Z¥bL  $ 000'0LL $ v
SJOPIAOI4 pue Sjusljed Joj sjuswanoldw) asesipap
000'€ly $ sauoeA 61-QINOD 0} $$800Y Bulpuedx3
000°vLS'LLS Buiby uo ue|d ealy
$991A19G Hoddng pue AJlweq Jo juswiiedag 0S

96.'68€' $ 96299, $ 962°68€'Y $ JueIS) Ho0ig JUsWdolaasg Ajunwuwio)
SSNINGESIq (PIMm 9]doad 10 9o4JO SJOREW  BF

000'LZ¥'E $ uonuaAald aseasi(q pepiwsuel) Ajlenxes

000°60%'L UOIUABId PUB BOUBIBAINS AIH

UlfesH onang Jo juewiieded  1v

000°000'9 $ 000°0S2's $ 000°000°9 ¢ aAayjeniuf Aunoag sealy ueqin
Sa0IA19G pUE 'UOEWIOUI 'S)assy Jo juswipedag 8¢

9/9'2.2°'99% 9/9'668'G9% 9/9'222'99% Jueus xoolg sidojpasg AJunwiwog

BuISnoH o yuawiedag 1z
{te1o1 ¢coc) ToACAIIED TBAGKLIES Jues e
INNOWY  pejedidlue sapnjou| pajeddyue sepnjou|  pajedidijuy 2202 pa)edidnuY 2202 swen Jueis) pue ideq # 1deq
IMNLS (VIO ¢¢02) (v10Ol ¢202) INNOWY aavy  LNNOWNV 3MIFLS
INNOWY aav INNOWY IMIFLS
spund juels - GZ6
000'21L0'GeS LS 000'0vL'62S'L$ JUBIUIBADY) [BIBPaS BY} JO Sa10USBY WOJ Splemy
000°022'895'c$ 000'EEZ'9SS'ES 61-QINQD J0) WBILIBAOD [elapa4 aY) Jo salouaby woy spiemy
2202 304 ANN3IAIY LNVYDO 40 FLVNILST
INNOWY AINNOWY

aav IMIALS WALl ANV INJW1dvd3a 3d0O

JONVNIQHO NOILVINdOHddY 2202 3HL O1 INSWAN3INY

v LigiHX3



000622 $

000'62L'9 $ 0000002 $
000°200°L $ 00005, $
000°669°C $ 000'00S§'C $
ooo'szt  $ 000001 $
000'v69 $ 000629 ¢

oco'6zy’L $ 0000018 $

000°266'8L$ 000'000'8L$

ooo‘sey $

000'62C $

0006229 $
000°200°'t $

000'669'C $
000'szl $
000'v69 $
000'6Z¥'L $

000°'266'81$

ooo‘'szy $

(dOWH) weiboid uets uonebypy prezey

SBuipjing Jo juswjiedsq

000'000°Z $ aAneiu| Ajunoeg sealy ueqin

000'0S. $ sJio)ybiyail4 o) aoue)sissy

9114 jo juswedag

000°00S°2 $ aAlenu| AiuNoag sealy ueqin
000'00L $ el

ssaupasedald Aouabiaw3 sjeusiepy snoplezeH

000629 $ aouejsissy Juswabeuep Aouabiswg

suonediunwwoy pue uCOEQENCmE Adusbiaw3 jo 320

000°00L'8 $ aAlleniu| AJUnoag sealy Ueqin

39]104 30 Jusipedag

000'000'8L$ aaenu| Ajinosg sealy uegin

UonexSIUIUpY KI3Jes d1Iqrid JO 99510

welboid woysAs
OSSN SJIUBANI 8Y) U SPIS) 10 sty Buonpay



